Less: diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations attributable to common shareowners

Charge resulting from product recall program

Collins Integration & transaction Costs

U.S Tax Reform Legislation

6

Free Cash Flow Reconciliation

   Full Year

   2017   2016

Net income attributable to common shareowners   4,552  5,065

   from continuing operations

Depreciation & amortization 2,140   1,962

Change in working capital (52)   (1,161)

Other  (1,009)  546

Cash flow from operations 5,631  6,412

Capital expenditures   (2,014)  (1,699)

Free cash flow 3,617  4,713

Free cash flow as a % of net income

attributable to common shareowners from continuing operations 79%  93%

($ millions)

7

Pension Accounting Change Impact
2017 Pro Forma

8

UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

SEGMENT DATA - Adjusted (Unaudited) 2017 2017 2017

($ Millions except per share amounts)
As Reported

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 2017 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 2017 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 2017
 Qtr.  Qtr. Qtr. Qtr. Total Qtr. Qtr. Qtr. Qtr. Total Qtr. Qtr. Qtr. Qtr. Total

Otis

  Net Sales  2,804   3,131   3,156   3,250   12,341   2,804   3,131   3,156   3,250   12,341   2,804   3,131   3,156   3,250   12,341

  Operating Profit   (a) 452   544   555   470   2,021   457   556   561   497   2,071   452   551   556   491   2,050

   Operating Profit  % 16.1% 17.4% 17.6% 14.5% 16.4% 16.3% 17.8% 17.8% 15.3% 16.8% 16.1% 17.6% 17.6% 15.1% 16.6%

UTC Climate, Controls & Security

  Net Sales  3,892   4,712   4,688   4,520   17,812   3,892   4,712   4,688   4,520   17,812   3,892   4,712   4,688   4,520   17,812

  Operating Profit   (a), (b), (c), (g), (m),(t) 963   873   828   636   3,300   607   891   871   759   3,128   575   855   838   725   2,993

   Operating Profit  % 24.7% 18.5% 17.7% 14.1% 18.5% 15.6% 18.9% 18.6% 16.8% 17.6% 14.8% 18.1% 17.9% 16.0% 16.8%

Pratt & Whitney

  Net Sales   (d), (o) 3,758   4,070   3,871   4,461   16,160   3,758   4,070   4,256   4,461   16,545   3,758   4,070   4,256   4,461   16,545

  Operating Profit  (a), (d), (o) 393   402   229   436   1,460   393   408   423   437   1,661   356   369   383   394   1,502

   Operating Profit  % 10.5% 9.9% 5.9% 9.8% 9.0% 10.5% 10.0% 9.9% 9.8% 10.0% 9.5% 9.1% 9.0% 8.8% 9.1%

UTC Aerospace Systems

  Net Sales  3,611   3,640   3,637   3,803   14,691   3,611   3,640   3,637   3,803   14,691   3,611   3,640   3,637   3,803   14,691

  Operating Profit  (a) 576   579   616   599   2,370   599   603   633   615   2,450   554   557   586   570   2,267

   Operating Profit  % 16.0% 15.9% 16.9% 15.8% 16.1% 16.6% 16.6% 17.4% 16.2% 16.7% 15.3% 15.3% 16.1% 15.0% 15.4%

Total Segments

  Net Sales  14,065   15,553   15,352   16,034   61,004   14,065   15,553   15,737   16,034   61,389   14,065   15,553   15,737   16,034   61,389

  Operating Profit  2,384   2,398   2,228   2,141   9,151   2,056   2,458   2,488   2,308   9,310   1,937   2,332   2,363   2,180   8,812

   Operating Profit  % 16.9% 15.4% 14.5% 13.4% 15.0% 14.6% 15.8% 15.8% 14.4% 15.2% 13.8% 15.0% 15.0% 13.6% 14.4%4.0%

Corporate, Eliminations, and Other

  Net Sales:

   Other  (250)   (273)   (290)   (354)   (1,167)   (250)   (273)   (290)   (354)   (1,167)   (250)   (273)   (290)   (354)   (1,167)
  Operating Profit:

   General corporate expenses   (a) (104)   (106)   (105)   (126)   (441)   (103)   (106)   (104)   (124)   (437)   (102)   (105)   (103)   (124)   (434)

   Eliminations and other  (a), (h), (n),(p),(q), (u) (13)   (2)   40   (63)   (38)   (14)   (2)   (53)   (22)   (91)   (15)   (5)   (65)   (52)   (137)

Consolidated
  Net Sales  13,815   15,280   15,062   15,680   59,837   13,815   15,280   15,447   15,680   60,222   13,815   15,280   15,447   15,680   60,222

  Operating Profit 2,267   2,290   2,163   1,952   8,672   1,939   2,350   2,331   2,162   8,782   1,820   2,222   2,195   2,004   8,241

   Operating Profit % 16.4% 15.0% 14.4% 12.4% 14.5% 14.0% 15.4% 15.1% 13.8% 14.6% 13.2% 14.5% 14.2% 12.8% 13.7%

Non-service related pension costs -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   119   128   136   158   541
Interest expense, net   (e), (i), (j),( r) (213)   (226)   (223)   (247)   (909)   (213)   (226)   (232)   (241)   (912)   (213)   (226)   (232)   (241)   (912)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 2,054   2,064   1,940   1,705   7,763   1,726   2,124   2,099   1,921   7,870   1,726   2,124   2,099   1,921   7,870

Ex Rest & Significant non-recurring and non-operational

items

Pro Forma Restatement for

Pension Accounting Change (ASU 2017-07)

Ex Rest & Significant non-recurring and non-operational

items

Pension Accounting Change Impact
2016 Pro Forma

9

UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

SEGMENT DATA - Adjusted (Unaudited) 2016 2016

($ Millions except per share amounts)

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 2016 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 2016 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 2016
 Qtr.  Qtr. Qtr. Qtr. Total Qtr. Qtr. Qtr. Qtr. Total Qtr. Qtr. Qtr. Qtr. Total

Otis

  Net Sales  2,715   3,097   3,018   3,063   11,893   2,715   3,097   3,018   3,063   11,893   2,715   3,097   3,018   3,063   11,893

  Operating Profit   (a) 466   581   584   516   2,147   481   597   594   534   2,206   475   591   588   529   2,183

   Operating Profit  % 17.2% 18.8% 19.4% 16.8% 18.1% 17.7% 19.3% 19.7% 17.4% 18.5% 17.5% 19.1% 19.5% 17.3% 18.4%

UTC Climate, Controls & Security

  Net Sales  3,728   4,459   4,415   4,249   16,851   3,728   4,459   4,415   4,249   16,851   3,728   4,459   4,415   4,249   16,851

  Operating Profit   (a), (b), (c), (g), (m),(t) 606   872   801   677   2,956   634   909   830   680   3,053   606   881   804   655   2,946

   Operating Profit  % 16.3% 19.6% 18.1% 15.9% 17.5% 17.0% 20.4% 18.8% 16.0% 18.1% 16.3% 19.8% 18.2% 15.4% 17.5%

Pratt & Whitney

  Net Sales   (d), (o) 3,588   3,813   3,501   3,992   14,894   3,588   3,813   3,685   3,992   15,078   3,588   3,813   3,685   3,992   15,078

  Operating Profit  (a), (d), (o) 410   386   340   409   1,545   415   452   414   470   1,751   389   426   387   442   1,644

   Operating Profit  % 11.4% 10.1% 9.7% 10.2% 10.4% 11.6% 11.9% 11.2% 11.8% 11.6% 10.8% 11.2% 10.5% 11.1% 10.9%

UTC Aerospace Systems

  Net Sales  3,505   3,716   3,646   3,598   14,465   3,505   3,716   3,646   3,598   14,465   3,505   3,716   3,646   3,598   14,465

  Operating Profit  (a) 538   582   600   578   2,298   551   590   611   595   2,347   515   556   577   561   2,209

   Operating Profit  % 15.3% 15.7% 16.5% 16.1% 15.9% 15.7% 15.9% 16.8% 16.5% 16.2% 14.7% 15.0% 15.8% 15.6% 15.3%

Total Segments

  Net Sales  13,536   15,085   14,580   14,902   58,103   13,536   15,085   14,764   14,902   58,287   13,536   15,085   14,764   14,902   58,287

  Operating Profit  2,020   2,421   2,325   2,180   8,946   2,081   2,548   2,449   2,279   9,357   1,985   2,454   2,356   2,187   8,982

   Operating Profit  % 14.9% 16.0% 15.9% 14.6% 15.4% 15.4% 16.9% 16.6% 15.3% 16.1% 14.7% 16.3% 16.0% 14.7% 15.4%-   0

Corporate, Eliminations, and Other

  Net Sales:

   Other  (179)   (211)   (226)   (243)   (859)   (179)   (211)   (226)   (243)   (859)   (179)   (211)   (226)   (243)   (859)
  Operating Profit:

   General corporate expenses   (a) (91)   (97)   (92)   (126)   (406)   (91)   (97)   (91)   (126)   (405)   (90)   (96)   (90)   (125)   (401)

   Eliminations and other  (a), (h), (n),(p),(q), (u) 16   13   18   (415)   (368)   17   14   22   7   60   (6)   (10)   (3)   6   (13)

Consolidated
  Net Sales  13,357   14,874   14,354   14,659   57,244   13,357   14,874   14,538   14,659   57,428   13,357   14,874   14,538   14,659   57,428

  Operating Profit 1,945   2,337   2,251   1,639   8,172   2,007   2,465   2,380   2,160   9,012   1,889   2,348   2,263   2,068   8,568

   Operating Profit % 14.6% 15.7% 15.7% 11.2% 14.3% 15.0% 16.6% 16.4% 14.7% 15.7% 14.1% 15.8% 15.6% 14.1% 14.9%

Non-service related pension costs 118   117   117   92   444
Interest expense, net   (e), (i), (j),( r) (223)   (225)   (225)   (366)   (1,039)   (223)   (225)   (227)   (224)   (899)   (223)   (225)   (227)   (224)   (899)   -   -

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 1,722   2,112   2,026   1,273   7,133   1,784   2,240   2,153   1,936   8,113   1,784   2,240   2,153   1,936   8,113

Pro Forma Restatement for

Pension Accounting Change (ASU 2017-07)

Ex Rest & Significant non-recurring and non-operational

items

2016

Ex Rest & Significant non-recurring and non-operational

items
As Reported

UTC Segment Operating Results Reconciliation
($ millions)

10

2014 2015 2016 2017

Segment Sales 58,528 56,863 58,103 61,004

Other significant items of a non-recurring/non-operational nature 1 - 352 184 385

Segment sales - adjusted 58,528 57,215 58,287 61,389

Segment operating profit 9,777 8,023 8,946 9,151

Other significant items of a non-recurring/non-operational nature 1 (31) 1,182 127 (87)